SESSION LAWS

[Chap.]

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties.— In all counties containing not less than 30 nor more than 35 full and fractional congressional townships, and having a population of not less than 11,000 nor more than 12,000, and a taxable valuation of not less than \$1,000,000 nor more than \$2,000,000, the Board of County Commissioners is authorized to fix the salaries of the judge of probate at not less than \$1500 nor more than \$1800 and of the superintendent of schools at not less than \$1320 and not more than \$1600, annually.

Sec. 2. Fees to be paid into county revenue fund.—Any and all fees received by such officers shall be paid into the general revenue fund of such county.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 256—H. F. No. 901.

An act relating to the salaries of county superintendents of schools in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County Superintendent of Schools in certain counties.—Salary of County Superintendent of Schools in certain counties. In all counties of the state now or hereafter containing not less than 23 nor more than 25 congressional townships, and having a population of not less than 26,500 nor more than 28,-500 inhabitants according to the last preceding federal census, the County Superintendent of Schools shall receive a salary of \$2,-500.00 annually, payable in monthly installments and in the same manner as salaries of other county officers are now paid.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 257-H. F. No. 920.

- An act fixing the salaries of county commissioners in all counties now or hereafter having an area of not less than 21 nor more than 23 full and fractional congressional townships and having an

358

assessed valuation of not less than \$6,000,000.00 nor more than \$15,000,000.00, exclusive of moneys and credits, and having not less than 16,000 nor more than 20,000 inhabitants, and an area of not less than 400 nor more than 500 square miles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of County Board in certain counties.— In all counties of the state now or hereafter having an area of not less than 21 nor more than 23 full and fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$6,000,000.00 nor more than \$15,000,000.00, exclusive of moneys and credits, and having not less than 16,000 nor more than 20,000 inhabitants, and an area of not less than 400 nor more than 500 square miles, the county commissioners shall receive a salary of \$500 per annum, payable in monthly installments and in the same manner as salaries of other county officers are now paid.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 258—H. F. No. 943.

(Amending Section 387.28 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act authorizing the payment to sheriffs in all counties of this state having or which may hereafter have a population of not less than 275,000 nor more than 350,000 inhabitants of a definite sum of money for the purchase of automobiles and equipment of same and annual allowances thereafter for the purchase, care, maintenance, operation, upkeep, insurance and equipment of automobiles to be used in the performance of their official duties: amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 822-2, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 508.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 822-2, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 508, is hereby amended to read as follows:

822-2. Sheriff's expense in certain counties.—In all counties in this state that now have or may hereafter have, according to

359